
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 10 December 2018 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting. 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  18 DECEMBER 2018 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   18/00658/HYB - 21 SHAW LANE, MARKFIELD (Pages 7 - 44) 

 Application for hybrid planning application comprising outline permission (access, scale 
and landscaping) for the erection of up to 5000 sqm of B8 storage and full permission for 
extension to existing manufacturing unit (B2/B8) with associated access, landscaping and 
drainage works. 

8.   18/01034/FUL - KIRBY GRANGE FARM, TAVERNER DRIVE, RATBY (Pages 45 - 54) 

 Application for change of use to vehicle repair garage (Use Class B2). 

9.   18/01061/FUL - BEECHWOOD FARM, ASHBY RD, STAPLETON (Pages 55 - 62) 

 Application for widened vehicular access and new driveway (resubmission of 
17/00271/FUL). 

10.   18/00903/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 166 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 63 - 76) 

 Application for erection of a two storey 4 bedroom dwelling. 

11.   18/00827/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 77 - 82) 

 Application for erection of 7 dwellings with associated access (resubmission of 
16/00270/FUL). 

12.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 83 - 86) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-82 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Nichols (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CW Boothby, Councillor DS Cope, Councillor K Morrell 
and Councillor LJP O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Cunningham, Gemma Dennis, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca 
Owen, Rob Parkinson, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

253 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins and Roberts, 
with the substitution of Councillor Nichols for Councillor Hodgkins authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

254 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
255 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

256 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

257 18/00643/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

258 18/00680/FUL - ASHCROFT, 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL  
 
Application for erection of two dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Morrell left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-83 - 

259 18/00706/FUL - DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH  
 
Application for erection of six dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the recommendation, concern was expressed that the 
contribution to primary education of £8,103.06 would not facilitate improvements to 
education in Bagworth and it would be better used for recreational equipment in the 
village as requested by Bagworth & Thornton Parish Council. It was moved by Councillor 
Hall, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 

 

 100% affordable housing provision 

 A contribution of £8,103.06 for primary education to be 
used for recreational equipment in Bagworth subject to 
there being appropriate schemes within the parish; if no 
appropriate schemes are available, the contribution to be 
used for education; 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
260 18/00843/FUL - OLD WOODLANDS, DESFORD LANE, RATBY  

 
Application for change of use of a woodland area to leisure/camping site including 
associated access tracks, car park, camping zone, wooden eco pods, amphitheatre, 
mounds, tunnel maze and ponds. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and late items. 

 
Councillors Boothby and O’Shea left the meeting at 7.34pm. 
 

261 18/00827/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of seven dwellings with associated access. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, concern was 
expressed that the space between the access road and number 12 Wykin Road was not 
adequate to mitigate the harm to the residents. It was moved by Councillor Bill and 
seconded by Councillor Nichols that they be minded to refuse the application for these 
reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission and the item be 
brought back to a future meeting. 

Page 2



 

-84 - 

 
262 17/00538/FUL - MORRISONS, 2 CLOVERFIELD, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for creation of a second vehicular exit onto Stoke Road. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, members expressed concern in relation to the proposal and suggestions 
were made that the exit should be restricted to left turn only or should be controlled by a 
barrier to allow use only at busy times. It was moved by Councillor Hollick and seconded 
by Councillor Sutton that the application be deferred for discussion of the points raised 
with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

263 18/00770/OUT - THE MEETING CENTRE, 1 MARCHANT ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for demolition of existing D1 unit (1 The Meeting Centre) with proposed 
erection of 18 flats (outline – access, layout and scale only). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 Affordable housing: four units (tenure or unit size not 
specified) 

 Public open space facilities / public realm improvements: 
£20,259.94 

 
b. Planning conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items. 
 

(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods; 

 
(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions. 
 

Councillor Cope left the meeting at 8.47pm. 
 

264 18/00903/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 166 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for erection of a two storey, four bedroom, dwelling. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, some members felt that the development should not be permitted as it was 
outside of the settlement boundary and would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by 
Councillor Lynch that the committee be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

Page 3



 

-85 - 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting. 

 
Councillor Ladkin left the meeting at 9.12pm. 
 

265 17/01338/FUL - FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT, MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for residential development of 54 dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 100% affordable housing provision 

 Play and open space contributions: 
o Provision: £66,995.65 
o Maintenance: £46,219.60 

 Health contribution: £27,198.60 

 Travel packs for the future occupiers (£52.85 per pack) 

 Six month bus passes (two per dwelling) at approximately 
£360 per pass; 

 
b. Conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
266 17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 

WELLSBOROUGH  
 
Application for demolition of care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings 
including conversion of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and 
landscaping works (in part). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted (access only) subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable 
housing provision in lieu of 40% on-site provision 

 Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 

 Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 

Page 4



 

-86 - 

 Permanent future management and maintenance of the 
woodland and natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost 
£110,000). 

 
b. Planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
267 18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY  

 
Application for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let purposes. 
 
Councillor Richards proposed that permission be granted. In the absence of a seconder, 
the motion was not put to the vote. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted and following 
an indication at the previous meeting that members were minded to refuse permission, 
concern was expressed that the application was outside of the settlement boundary and 
had an impact on the character and landscape of the area contrary to policy DM4 and 
the design and materials of the cabins were not in keeping with surrounding properties 
and it was therefore contrary to policy DM10. It was moved by Councillor Cook and 
seconded by Councillor Hall that permission be refused for these reasons. 
 
The time having reached 9.30pm, it was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by 
Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue after 9.30pm. 
 
On returning to the discussion and the motion of Councillor Cook, seconded by 
Councillor Hall that permission be refused, the motion was put to the vote and 
subsequently CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The timber cabins, by virtue of their location outside of a defined 

settlement, along with the creation of an access road, would 
introduce urbanising features within a countryside location which 
would be detrimental to the intrinsic value and open character of 
the surrounding countryside, contrary to Policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
July 2016); 

 
(ii) The timber cabins by virtue of their design, form and materials 

would not respect the materials or design of adjoining buildings. 
The cabins would therefore have an adverse effect on the visual 
amenity of the surrounding area, contrary to Policy DM10 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted July 2016). 

 

Page 5



 

-87 - 

268 NAILSTONE COLLIERY, WOOD ROAD, NAILSTONE - DEED OF VARIATION  
 
Following deferral of this report at a previous meeting for discussions with the highways 
authority, it was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The deed of variation to the signed section 106 agreement for 

planning application reference 06/00980/OUT, 10/00851/EXT and 
14/00572/CONDIT be agreed as follows: 
 
a. to amend the off-site highways works to those outlined in the 

following plans: 
 

 018750 CA-0-G00-DR-SE-1000-P09 

 4752.000H1/1/001 

 4752.000H1/1/002 

 4752.000H1/1/003 
 

b. Provision of footpaths from Nailstone to the application site; 
 

c. Provision of bus stops within the site and on Bagworth Road 
and Grange Road; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final wording of the S106. 
 

269 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
The update on major projects was noted. 
 

270 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The update on planning enforcement was noted. 
 

271 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
The progress in relation to appeals was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee 18 December 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00658/HYB 
Applicant: CJ Upton And Sons 
Ward: Markfield Stanton & Fieldhead 
 
Site: 21 Shaw Lane Markfield  
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application comprising outline permission (access, 

scale and landscaping) for the erection of up to 5000 sqm of B8 
storage and full permission for extension to existing manufacturing 
unit (B2/B8) with associated access, landscaping and drainage works. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 £64,582.80 towards improvements along the A511, specifically the 
A511/B591 junction (flying horse) and the A511/B585 junction. 

 £3500 per stop to the two nearest stops for bus stop improvements (to 
allow level access) 

 £5500 per stop to the two nearest stops for Real Time Information systems 

 £6000 monitoring fee for LCC to support the Travel Plan Coordinator. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is a hybrid application seeking planning permission for:  

 Outline permission (access, scale and landscaping) for the erection of up to 
5000 sqm of B8 storage and; 

 Full permission for extension to existing manufacturing unit (B2/B8) with 
associated access, landscaping and drainage works. 

2.2. The proposed development is sought in phases, with phase one consisting of the 
full permission for the extension of the existing premises and the second phase 
being the outline element for the erection of 5000sqm of B8 storage use for the use 
of Upton Steel.  

2.3. Upton Steel is a steel processing company producing sheets of steel cut from coils 
to customer specification, they are one of 3 comparable companies in the UK to 
offer this service. Upton Steel are unique in that they offer a next day service for 
standard and cut-to-length sheets. Upton Steel currently operate from two sites; the 
site subject of this application and a site within Ellistown. The full element of this 
application would see the consolidation of the business to the application site.   

2.4. The proposed extension to the existing building amount
[...]
rdance with Policies 21 and 22 of the Core 
Strategy (2009), Policies DM1, DM3, DM6, DM7, DM9, DM10, DM13, DM17 and 
DM18 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD as well 
as the overarching principles of the NPPF, specifically paragraphs 80, 84, 111, 142, 
163 and 170.  

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 £64,582.80 towards improvements along the A511, specifically the 
A511/B591 junction (flying horse) and the A511/B585 junction. 

 £3500 per stop to the two nearest stops for bus stop improvements (to 
allow level access) 

 £5500 per stop to the two nearest stops for Real Time Information systems 

 £6000 monitoring fee for LCC to support the Travel Plan Coordinator 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

11.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons 

1. The Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted plans 
and details in the following schedule: 
 
Site Location Plan Dwg. No. 7627-03-001 Rev C received on 12th November 
2018. 
Landscape Strategy Dwg. No. 18.1352.002 Rev A received on 12th November 
2018. 
Proposed Site Plan and Sections Dwg. No.7627-03-004 Rev E received on 
12th November 2018. 
Access Design 22614_08_020_01 Rev E received on 12th November 2018 
Access Design 22614_08_020_03 Rev A received on 12th November 2018 

Page 35



Flood Lighting Scheme LL1034/001 Rev A received 07th November 2018. 
Tree Protection Plan Dwg. No. 18.1352.003 submitted received on 28th June 
2018 
Proposed Sections 7627-03-010 Rev A received on 28th June 2018 
Proposed Elevations 7627-03-006 Rev E received on 28th June 2018 
Proposed Grou
[...]
84 
permit/section 278 agreement. It is strongly recommended that you make 

Page 42

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
http://www.leicesterhsire.gov.uk/Flood-risk-management


contact with Leicestershire County Council at the earliest opportunity to allow 
time for the process to be completed. The Local Highway Authority reserve 
the right to charge commuted sums in respect of ongoing maintenance where 
the item in question is above and beyond what is required for the safe and 
satisfactory functioning of the highway. For further information please refer to 
the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg  

It is an offence under Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 
to deposit mud on the public highway and therefore you should take every 
effort to prevent this occurring 

4.  Contamination  

In relation to condition 14 and 15 advice from Health and Environment 
Services can be viewed via the following web address; http://www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk/contaminatedsite which includes the Borough Council’s 
policy on the investigation of land contamination. Any scheme submitted shall 
be in accordance with this policy.  

Page 43

https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg
http://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/contaminatedsite
http://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/contaminatedsite


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 18 December 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01034/FUL 
Applicant: Lloyd 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Kirby Grange Farm Taverner Drive Ratby 
 
Proposal: Change of use to vehicle repair garage (Use Class B2) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

  Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Planning p
[...]
eneral Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no vehicular access 
gates, barriers, bollards, chains or other such obstructions shall be erected 
within a distance of five metres of the highway boundary, nor shall any be 
erected within a distance of five metres of the highway boundary. 

 Reason: To enable a vehicle to stand clear of the highway in order to protect 
the free and safe passage of traffic including pedestrians in the public 
highway. 

Page 53



7. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping as shown on Drw No: L.18.01.P003 Rev A received by the local 
planning authority on 28 November 2018 shall be carried out in the first 
planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the building and any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species. 

 Reason: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the 
area. 

11.3 Notes to Applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

Page 54

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Planning Committee 18 December 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01061/FUL 
Applicant: Mr James Whitby 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Beechwood Farm Ashby Road Stapleton 
 
Proposal: Widened vehicular access and new driveway (resubmission of 

17/00271/FUL) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
[...]
 
8. No new gates, stiles, fences or other structures affecting a Public Right of 

Way, of either a temporary or permanent nature, should be installed without 
the written consent of the Highway Authority. Unless a structure is authorised, 
it constitutes an unlawful obstruction of a Public Right of Way and the County 
Council may be obliged to require its immediate removal.   

Page 62

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Planning Committee 18 December 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00903/FUL 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Mottram 
Ward: Burbage St Catherines & Lash Hill 
 
Site: Land Adjacent 166 Sapcote Road Burbage 
 
Proposal: Erection of a two storey 4 bedroom dwelling. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. This application was reported to the previous Planning Committee on the 20 

November 2018. Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be 
granted, members were minded to refuse the application. 

2. Concerns were raised regarding the impact of allowing the development on the 
character and appearance and intrinsic value of the countryside and its compliance 
with Policy DM4 of the SADMP. 

3. The proposal has not been altered. The recommendations to Planning Committee 
do not alter from those identified in the previous report to committee and the 
proposal is considered acceptable in planning terms and recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions contained in the previous report attached at 
appendix A. 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



APPENDIX A  

Planning Committee 20 November 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00903/FUL 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Mottram 
Ward: Burbage St Catherines & Lash Hill 
 
Site: Land Adjacent 166 Sapcote Road Burbage 
 
Proposal: Erection of a two storey 4 bedroom dwelling 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489
[...]

Applicant: Mr & Mrs P & T Grant-Reason 
Ward: Hinckley Trinity 
 
Site: Newhaven 12 Wykin Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Erection of 7 dwellings with associated access (resubmission of 

16/00270/FUL) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. This application was taken to the previous Planning Committee on 20th November 

2018. Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members were minded to refuse the application; raising concerns in relation to the 
width of the access road and subsequent separation distance from number 12 
Wykin Road. 

2. An amended site plan has been received which slightly alters the access drive and 
thus increases the separation distance between the access road and the side 
elevation of no. 12 Wykin Road. The applicant has also provided further supporting 
statements and a letter from a noise consultant, the contents of which are set out 
below. 

3. It is also proposed to replace the existing windows on the front and rear elevation of 
no. 12 with triple glazing, thus further mitigating the noise implications from the 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



development. This is to be secured by condition. The rear facing window would also 
be widened to ensure that internal illumination levels are not diminished.  

4. Brick walls are proposed to the front and rear of no. 12 Wykin Road, 1.2 metres 
high to the front and 1.8 metres high to the rear. The front brick wall also prevents 
light from the headlights of vehicles shining into the front window of no. 12. This 
was originally proposed through the application and is not something new, however 
it should be noted that the brick walls further reduces the noise implications upon 
the occupiers of no.12, especially the front and rear gardens. 

5. The noise consultant letter submitted by the applicant states that the noise impacts 
on the front elevation of no. 12 from vehicles moving along the prop
[...]

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 18/00658/HYB - 21 Shaw Lane, Markfield
	8 18/01034/FUL - Kirby Grange Farm, Taverner Drive, Ratby
	9 18/01061/FUL - Beechwood Farm, Ashby Rd, Stapleton
	10 18/00903/FUL - Land Adjacent 166 Sapcote Road, Burbage
	11 18/00827/FUL - Newhaven, 12 Wykin Road, Hinckley
	12 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-104 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr PS Bessant, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs MA Cook, Mr MA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mrs J Richards, 
Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DS Cope and Councillor MR Lay 
 
Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice 
and Nicola Smith 
 

321 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bill, Crooks and Smith, 
with the substitution of Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Bill authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10. 
 

322 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
323 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

324 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that decisions in relation to applications 18/00680/FUL, 18/00843/FUL and 
18/00805/FUL had been issued. 
 

325 18/00658/HYB - 21 SHAW LANE, MARKFIELD  
 
Hybrid planning application comprising outline permission (access, scale and 
landscaping) for the erection of up to 5000 sqm of B8 storage and full permission for 
extension to existing manufacturing unit (B2/B8) with associated access, landscaping 
and drainage works. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bessant, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 



 

-105 - 

 £64,582.80 towards improvements along the A511, 
specifically the A511/B591 junction (flying horse) and the 
A511/B585 junction 

 £3,500 per stop to the two nearest stops for bus stop 
improvements (to allow level access) 

 £5,500 per stop to the two nearest stops for Real Time 
Information systems 

 £6,000 monitoring fee for Leicestershire County Council to 
support the Travel Plan Co-ordinator 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items; 

 
(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final details of the planning conditions; 
 
(iii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
326 18/01034/FUL - KIRBY GRANGE FARM, TAVERNER DRIVE, RATBY  

 
Application for change of use to vehicle repair garage (use class B2). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Richards and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
327 18/01061/FUL - BEECHWOOD FARM, ASHBY RD, STAPLETON  

 
Application for widened vehicular access and new driveway (resubmission of 
17/00271/FUL). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Roberts and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
328 18/00903/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 166 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for erection of a two storey, four bedroom dwelling. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission be refused due to 
the harm to the intrinsic character of the countryside which would be contrary to policy 
DM4. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Richards and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 



 

-106 - 

329 18/00827/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of seven dwellings with associated access (resubmission of 
16/00270/FUL). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
330 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members received an update in relation to appeals. A member thanked officers for their 
work on the successful appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.42 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


